

# PRIVATE ACTS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

the second secon

PASSED BY THE

## EIGHTH LEGISLATURE,

AT JTS

#### SESSION HELD IN JANUARY, 1828.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of the 28th June, 182#

#### PORTLAND.

ł

PRINTED BY THOMAS TODD .... PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1828.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the Se-Certain town off- lectmen, Town Clerk, and Treasurer of the town of Orland, and their successors in office be, and they hereby are constituted and declared to be, a body corporate, and Trustees of the ministerial and school funds, in said town, forever, with all the powers, privileges and immunities, and subject to all the duties and liabilities of an Act passed the twelfth day of February, one thousand eight hundred and twenty four, entitled "An Act to provide for the sale and distribution of the Ministerial and School Lands."

[Approved by the Governor, January 30, 1828.]

### CHAPTER CCCCXCIX.

AN ACT to incorporate the Portland Glass Manufacturing Company.

SECT. 1. BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That John Mahan, George Willis, Henry Ilsley and Charles Mussey, their associates and successors, be, and they hereby are, incorporated and made a body politic, by the name of the Portland Glass Manufacturing Company, for the purpose of carrying on the manufacture of Glass, in the town of Portland, in the county of Cumberland, and for this purpose, shall have all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the duties and requirements, contained in an Act passed the eighth day of March, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and twenty one, defining the general powers and duties of Manufacturing Corporations, and in an additional Act, passed the fifth day of February, one thousand eight hundred and twenty three; and shall also have all the privileges contained in an Act passed the seventh day of February, one thousand eight hundred and twenty five, exempting from taxation manufacturing companies of cotton, wool, iron and steel forlimited times; and shall be exempted from taxation according to the previsions of said Act.

Persons incorporated.

Powers, &c.

Further privileges.

Powers, &c

as trustees.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That said Corporation may purchase and hold real and personal May hold estate, estate to an amount not exceeding, at any one set time, fifty thousand dollars; and may erect on such real estate any works, machines and buildings, that may be necessary or useful, in carrying on the business of said Corporation.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That the powers Powers restricted. granted by this Act may be enlarged, restricted or annulled at the pleasure of the Legislature. [Approved by the Governor, January 30, 1828.]

CHAPTER D.

### AN ACT revoking the Charter of the Winthrop Bank.

Whereas the Directors of the Winthrop Bank, in Promise behalf of the Stockholders, have petitioned this

Legislature for liberty to close their concerns:

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the President, Directors and Company of the Winthrop Bank, incorporated by an Act  $\frac{Corporation to}{cease to be a}$  passed the seventeenth day of February, in the  $\frac{Banking Compa-}{ny}$ year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and twenty four, shall, from and after the passing of this Act, cease to be a Banking Company, excepting that they shall continue corporate for and  $du \rightarrow \frac{\text{except to continue}}{a \text{ Ourporation one}}$ ring the term of one year from the passing of this year, for certain act, for the sole purpose of collecting their debts, selling and conveying their property and estate and remaining liable for the payment of all debts due from said Corporation, and in being capable of prosecuting and defending suits at law, and of choosing Directors, for the purposes aforesaid, and for closing their concerns.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That if the to make no President, Directors and Company of said Bank, such alls, sec. or either of them, or any other person or persons acting as agents, trustees, or in any other capac'by